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Welcome Message

Dear Colleagues and Friends,

It is our great pleasure and honor to welcome all you to the 12th International B.E.S.T. Congress 
2015. Each B.E.S.T. Meeting is designed to provide a comprehensive overview of the latest research 
and developments in bariatric and metabolic surgery. This time we will focus on Revisional Bariatric 
and Metabolic surgical procedures. To deal with this issue, many distinguished and experienced 
surgeons have joined the Faculty and will take part in our Round Tables and Live Surgery 
interventions.

As Directors of the meeting, we would like to invite all of you to attend and participate actively in 
this event. It will be a good opportunity for sharing experiences and to make some progress in the 
management of those very complex patients.

For those of you not familiar with Spain, it will be a splendid occasion for a family holiday before or 
after the congress in the beautiful city of Madrid. So, above all, we ask you to experience Madrid´s 
festive way of life. Discover the many facets of this multicultural city renowned for its scientific 
work, world-class museums and universities, friendly atmosphere, and gourmet restaurants. We are 
certain that you´ll take home with you many unforgettable memories.

Finally, we would like to express ours thanks to the pharmaceutical and manufacturing companies 
for the generous support to this meeting.

Looking forward to seeing you in Madrid

	 Antonio J. Torres (ESP) 	 Nilton T. Kawahara (BRA)  

12th  International B.E.S.T. Congress 2015
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Faculty

Course Directors

Nilton T. Kawahara (BRA)

Antonio J. Torres (ESP)

Course Secretaries

Andrés Sánchez-Pernaute (ESP)

Ramón Vilallonga (ESP)

José M. Esteban (ESP)
Michel Gagner (CAN)
Manoel Galvao (BRA)
Amador García (ESP)
Khaled Gawdat (EGY) 
Kelvin Higa (USA)
Jacques Himpens (BEL)
Keith Kim (USA)
Wei Lee (TWN)
Gontrand López-Nava (ESP) 
Ester Martín (ESP) 
Esteban Martín (ESP)
Edith Mata (NCA) 
John Morton (USA)
David Nocca (FRA)
Patrick Noel (EAU)
Pablo Omelanzuck (ARG)
Elena Ortiz  (ESP)

Joan Pujol (ESP)
Belén Peral (ESP)
Guillaume Pourchier (FRA)
José A. Ramírez (ESP)
Almino Ramos (BRA)
Joaquín Resa (ESP)
Rui Ribeiro (POR)
Miguel A. Rubio (ESP)
Juan C. Ruiz de Adana (ESP)
José L. Salvador (ESP) 
Sergio Santoro (BRA)
Michel Suter (SUI)
Pablo Talavera (ESP)
Julio Teixeira (USA)
Surendra Ugale (IND)
Carlos Vaz (POR)
Natan Zundel (USA)

Guest Faculty

Manuel Aceves (MEX)
Emmy Arrue del Cid (ESP)
Aniceto Baltasar (ESP)
Ricardo Baratieri (BRA)
Guillermo Borjas (VEN) 
Camilo Boza (CHI)
Luca Busetto (ITA)
Luiz C.Bremm (BRA)
Andrey Carlo (BRA)
Ricardo Cohen (BRA)
Alper Çelik (TUR)
Glauco da Costa Álvarez (BRA)
Aureo de Paula (BRA)
Felipe de la Cruz (ESP)
Renato de Souza (BRA)
Bruno Dillemans (BEL)
Carlos Domene (BRA)
Luciana El-Kadre (BRA)
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Monday, November 30th

08:30-09:00 	 Introduction

	 Antonio J. Torres, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)
	 Nilton T. Kawahara, Central Paulista Medicina, Sao Paulo (BRA) 

	 Opening ceremony

	
09:00-11:00	 Round Table I: Failure of weight loss surgery

	 Chairmen:
	 Juan C. Ruiz de Adana, Hospital Universitario de Getafe, Madrid (ESP)
	 José L. Salvador, Hospital General de Castellón, Castellón (ESP)	
	 Discussants:
	 Pablo Omelanzuck, Centro Quirúrgico de la Obesidad, Mendoza (ARG)
	 Andrey Carlo, Clínica Cetago, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Ester Martín, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP) 
	 Gastric bypass, ten years and over 
	 Kelvin Higa, UCSF School of Medicine, San Francisco (USA)
	 Does the sleeve fail, or is it just a selection arm?
	 Camilo Boza, Escuela de Medicina, Pontificia Universidad Católica, Santiago de  
	 Chile (CHI)
	 Resleeve
	 Patrick Noel, American Surgecenter Abu Dhabi (UAE) 
	 Avoiding adjustable band. Failures and complications  
	 David Nocca, Centre Hospitalier Universitaire de Montpellier, Montpellier (FRA)

11:00-11:30 	 Coffee break

11:00-13:30	 LIVE SURGERY

	 Chairmen:
	 Felipe de la Cruz, Hospital 12 de Octubre, Madrid, (ESP)
	 Glauco da Costa Álvarez, Clínica da Cirurgia da Obesidade e do Aparelho  
	 Digestivo Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Discussants: 
	 Ricardo Baratieri, Hospital Universitário da UFSC, Florianópolis (BRA)
	 Rui Ribeiro, Centro Hospitalar de Lisboa Central, Lisboa (POR)
	 Esteban Martín, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)
	 APOLLO endoscopic resizing of gastrojejunal anastomosis
	 Manoel Galvao, Hospital 9 de Julho, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Gontrand López-Nava, Hospital Universitario Sanchinarro, Madrid (ESP)
	 José M. Esteban, Hospital Clínico San Carlos (ESP)

12th  International B.E.S.T. Congress 2015
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	 Failure of Sleeve gastrectomy: re-sleeeve
	 Patrick Noel, American Surgecenter Abu Dhabi (UAE)
	 Banded bypass after APOLLO resizing failure
	 Bruno Dillemans, AZ Sint-Jan Brugge-Oostende AV, Brugge (BEL) 
	 Failure of adjustable band - conversion to sleeve gastrectomy
	 Almino Ramos, Gastro Obeso Center, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Sponsored by: Ethicon
	 Failure of gastric bypass - Bypass to SADI-S
	 Kelvin Higa, UCSF School of Medicine, San Francisco (USA)
	 Sponsored by: Ethicon

13:30-14:30	 Cocktail Lunch 
	 Streaming from Paris Up Surg 
	 Monoport sleeve gastrectomy
	 Guillaume Pourchier, IMM, Paris (FRA) 
	 Patrick Noel, American Surgecenter Abu Dhabi (UAE) 
	 Antonio J. Torres, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP) 
	
14:30-16:30	 Round Table II: Results of revisional surgery

	 Chairmen:
	 Aniceto Baltasar, IFSO Past president, Alcoy (ESP)
	 Pablo Omelanzuck, Centro Quirúrgico de la Obesidad, Mendoza (ARG)
	 Discussants:
	 Joan Pujol, Clínica Tres Torres, Barcelona (ESP)
	 Carlos Domene, Centro Integrado de Medicina Avançada, CIMA, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Elena Ortiz, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)
	 Gastric bypass failures: remodeling the pouch....banding, resizing
	 Bruno Dillemans, AZ Sint–Jan Brugge – Oostende, Brugge (BEL)
	 Gastric bypass failures: “Scopinarizing” the limbs
	 Almino Ramos, Gastro Obeso Center, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Gastric bypass failures: conversion to DS/SADI-S
	 Jacques Himpens, Saint-Pierre University Hospital, Brussels (BEL)
	 What is the added value of Robotics in revisional bariatric surgery?
	 Keith Kim, Metabolic Medicine & Surgery Institute at Celebration Health, Florida (USA)
	 DS/SADI-S as the definite step after weight loss surgery failure 
	 Michel Gagner, Hôpital du Sacré-Coeur, Montreal (CAN) 
	 Failed sleeve. Spanish’s experience 
	 Andres Sánchez-Pernaute, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)
	 Deep Venose Trombosis (DVT) prevention in revisional bariatric and  
	 metabolic surgery
	 Amador García, Hospital Universitari de Bellvitge, Barcelona (ESP)

Monday, November 30th
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Tuesday, December 1st 

08:30-09:00	 Plenary session  

	 Current concepts on revisional bariatric surgery 
	 Natan Zundel, FIU Herbert Wertheim College of Medicine, Florida (USA)

09:00-11:00	 Round Table III: New therapeutic targets for metabolic surgery 

	 Chairmen:
	 Julio Teixeira, North Shore-LIJ Medical Group, New York (USA)
	 Ramón Vilallonga, Hospital Vall d´Hebrón, Barcelona (ESP)
	 Discussants:
	 Pablo Talavera, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)
	 Guillermo Borjas, Clínica Sagrada Familia, Maracaibo (VEN)
	 Renato de Souza, Hospital Cristo Redentor, Porto Alegre (BRA)
	 Pseudoscience in Bariatric surgery
	 Khaled  Gawdat, Cairo Ain Shams School of medicine, Cairo, (EGY)  	
	 The importance of the bowel as a neural and endocrine regulator
	 Ricardo Cohen, Hospital Alemão Oswaldo Cruz, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Gastric pacemaker, neural modulation or behavioral therapy?
	 Luca Busetto, Bariatric Unit, Department of Medicine, University of Padova (ITA)
	 Bile acids as the new gut hormones
	 Luciana El-Kadre, Rio de Janeiro (BRA)
	 Gut microbiota to explain the results of bariatric surgery on diabetes
	 John Morton, Bariatric Surgery and Surgical Quality Hospital & Clinics, Stanford (USA)

 11:30-12:00 	 Coffee break

11:30-14:30 	 LIVE SURGERY

	 Chairmen:
	 Carlos Domene, Centro Integrado de Medicina Avançada, CIMA, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Nilton T. Kawahara, Central Paulista Medicina, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Discussants: 
	 Luiz Carlos Bremm, Hospital Unimed, Foz do Iguaçu (BRA)
	 José A. Ramírez, Hospital Universitario de Gran Canaria Doctor Negrín, Las  
	 Palmas de Gran Canaria (ESP)
	 Edith Mata, Clinica de Cirugía Bariátrica, Managua (NCA) 
	 Robotic banded gastric bypass
	 Carlos Vaz, Hospital Da Luz, Lisboa (POR)
	 Keith Kim, Metabolic Medicine & Surgery Institute at Celebration Health, Florida (USA)
	 SADIS: robotic revisional surgery 
	 Carlos Vaz, Hospital Da Luz, Lisboa (POR) 
	 Keith Kim, Metabolic Medicine & Surgery Institute at Celebration Health, Florida (USA) 

12th  International B.E.S.T. Congress 2015
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	 Sleeve and GERD: Hill procedure
	 Andrés Sánchez-Pernaute, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)
	 Antonio J. Torres, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)	
	 Revisional NISSEN procedure to RYGB
	 Jacques Himpens, Saint-Pierre University Hospital, Brussels (BEL)
	 Sponsored by: Medtronic
	 Sleeve to SADIS
	 Michel Gagner, Hôpital du Sacré-Coeur, Montreal (CAN)
	 Sponsored by: Medtronic

14:30-15:30	 Lunch

15:30-18:30	 Round Table IV: Current results of metabolic surgery	

	 Chairmen:
	 Miguel A. Rubio, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)
	 Belén Peral, Instituto de Investigaciones Biomédicas “Alberto Sols” IIBM, CSIC- 
	 UAM, Madrid (ESP)
	 Discussants:
	 Surendra  Ugale, Kirloskar Hospital, Hyderabad (IND) 
 	 Alper Çelik, Hospital Metabolik Cerrahi, Istanbul (TUR) 
	 Carmen Hernández, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP) 
	 Sleeve gastrectomy with transit bipartition
	 Sergio Santoro, Hospital Israelita Albert Einstein, Sao Paulo (BRA)
	 Roux-en-Y vs Single Anastomosis Gastric Bypass as metabolic operations
	 Wei Lee, Min-Sheng General Hospital, Taoyuan City (TWN)
	 Biliopancreatic diversion
	 Joaquín Resa, Hospital Royo Villanova, Zaragoza (ESP)
	 Metabolic results of gastric bypass
	 Michel Suter, Hôpital du Chablais, Aigle (SUI)
	 Sleeve Gastrectomy
	 Manuel Aceves, Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México, México D.F. (MEX)
	 SADIS: metabolic results
	 Emmy Arrue del Cid, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)

	 Closing Lecture: Metabolic surgery: Updated scenario
	 Aureo de Paula, Hospital de Especialidades, Goiânia, Goias (BRA)

	 Closing remarks
	 Antonio J. Torres, Hospital Clínico San Carlos, Madrid (ESP)
	 Nilton T. Kawahara, Central Paulista Medicina, Sao Paulo (BRA)

Tuesday, December 1st 
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General Information 

Venue

HOSPITAL CLÍNICO SAN CARLOS 
Pabellón San Carlos
Address: 	 Profesor Martín Lago s/n – 28040, Madrid, SPAIN
Subway:	 Moncloa: line 3 and line 6 
	 Islas Filipinas: line 7
	 Metropolitano: line 6 
Buses:	 1, 12, 44, 82, 132, C1 y C2

Language

The official language of the congress is English. No simultaneous translation is available. 

Web

http://best2015.eu/ 

Registration desk & technical secretariat opening hours

• Monday, November 30, 2015: 07:30 to 16:30 hours / 07:30 am to 04:30 pm
• Tuesday, December 1, 2015: 07:30 to 18:30 hours /  07:30 am to 06:30 pm

Registration 

Conference only fee...................................................................................... 350.00€
Conference & dinner fee............................................................................. 425.00€
Conference only fee (IFSO, SECO, SEEDO members).................... 300.00€
Conference & dinner fee (IFSO, SECO, SEEDO members)........... 360.00€
Fellows and surgical residents*................................................................. 100.00€

VAT included

* Fellows and surgical residents must provide a copy of their student card or an official letter 
from the head of their department, university or institution confirming their status (dinner is not 
included in this fee). 

Technical Secretariat 

	 GRUPO PACÍFICO
	 Paseo del General Martínez Campos, 44 - 1ºA
	 28010 Madrid, Spain
	 Phone: 91.383.60.00 / Fax: 91.302.39.26
	 Email: best2015@pacifico-meetings.com

12th  International B.E.S.T. Congress 2015
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Badge

All delegates are required to wear their official name badges at all times during the Congress. 

Certificates

Participants´ certificates of attendance and Faculty will be inside the envelope you will receive at 
the moment of collecting your registration. 

Certificate of European CME credits 

12th International B.E.S.T (Bariatric Endoscopic Surgery Trends) Congress 2015 is accredited by the 
European Accreditation Council for Continuing Medical Education (EACCME) to provide European 
CME credits (ECMEC) for medical specialists. Those credits will be sent by email once the Congress 
finished. 

Registered participants will receive 1 ECMEC by each hour of attendance, with a maximum of 3 
ECMECs for half a day and and 11 ECMECs for the event.  

Participants who have followed these 2 steps will receive the certificate: 

1.		Fill out the Evaluation Form and deliver it to the Technical Secretariat. Evaluation Form is inside  
	 the envelope you will receive at the moment of registration. 
2.	 Attend to the sessions and make sure the hostesses read the code in your badge at the entrance. 

If you need to claim anything about the European CME credits you have until December 15th, 
2015. Please write an email to best2015@pacifico-meetings.com. After this date, no claims 
will be accepted.   

Through an agreement between the European Union of Medical Specialists and the American 
Medical Association, physicians may convert EACCME credits to an equivalent number of AMA 
PRA Category 1 Credits™. Information on the process to convert EACCME credit to AMA credit can 
be found at www.ama-assn.org/go/internationalcme.

Live educational activities, occurring outside of Canada, recognized by the UEMS-EACCME for 
ECMEC credits are deemed to be Accredited Group Learning Activities (Section 1) as defined by 
the Maintenance of Certification Program of The Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of 
Canada.

General Information 
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Faculty Disclosure

It is the policy of the 12th International B.E.S.T. Congress to ensure objectivity, balance, 
independence, transparency, and scientific rigor in all CME-sponsored educational activities. All 
faculty participating in the planning or implementation of a sponsored activity are expected to 
disclose to the audience any relevant financial relationships and to assist in resolving any conflict 
of interest that may arise from the relationship. Presenters must also make a meaningful disclosure 
to the audience of their discussions of unlabelled or unapproved drugs or devices. 

Presentations delivery 

Presentations must be delivered to the technician inside the Auditorium, at least 1 before your 
presentation. MAC users should bring their own computer and connection cable. 

Social Events

Coffee break will be provided at Exhibition Hall, located in floor -1. 
• Monday, November 30, 2015: 11:00 to 11:30 hours / 11:00 am to 11:30 am
• Tuesday, December 1, 2015: 11:30 to 12:00 hours / 11:30 am to 12:00 m

Lunch will be provided at Exhibition Hall, located in floor -1. 
• Monday, November 30, 2015: 13:30 to 14:30 hours / 01:30 pm to 2:30 pm
• Tuesday, December 1, 2015: 14:30 to 15:30 hours / 02:30 pm to 3:30 pm

Congress dinner
Monday, November 30, 2015
Please remember to bring your Congress dinner ticket (you will receive it if your registration includes 
the dinner). If the Congress dinner is not included in your registration fee, please ask at registration 
desk if tickets are still available.
21:15 hours / 09:15 pm

Place: 	 Paradis Madrid Restaurant
Address: 	 Marqués de Cubas, 14
	 (behind Thyssen-Bornemisza Museum)

12th  International B.E.S.T. Congress 2015
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Exhibition

COMPANY	 NUMBER

Medtronic	 1 and 2

Olympus	 3

Bioser	 4

Bard	 5

Panavale	 6

Ethicon	 7 and 8

W. L. Gore	 9

Dendrite Clinical Systems	 A



14

We thank the following companies for their support!

Gold Sponsor

Sponsors

Partner
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Notes



Endorsed by

Organizers

SEEDO
Sociedad Española para 
el Estudio de la Obesidad

Technical Secretariat:
	 Grupo Pacífico
	 General Martínez Campos, 44, 28010, Madrid - SPAIN
	 best2015@pacifico-meetings.com | Phone: +34913836000

www.best2015.eu


